

No. 16-0748

---

*In the Supreme Court of Texas*

---

CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LAREDO MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fourth District Court of Appeals, San Antonio, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW**

---

Ken Paxton  
Attorney General of Texas

Jeffrey C. Mateer  
First Assistant Attorney General

Brantley D. Starr  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

Prerak Shah  
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

Austin R. Nimocks  
Associate Deputy Attorney General  
Texas Bar No. 24002695

Office of Special Litigation  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1414  
Fax: (512) 474-2697  
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

COUNSEL FOR TEXAS

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Managing Municipal Solid Waste Is a Statewide Issue.....	2
II. The Legislature Wants Municipalities to Better <i>Manage</i> Their Solid Waste.....	4
A. Managing Waste Does Not Mean Forcing Citizens and Retailers to Eliminate Waste.....	4
B. Municipalities Cannot Force Citizens and Retailers to Bear the Costs of Managing Waste.....	5
C. Municipal Solid Waste Bans Burden Citizens and Retailers With the Costs of Waste Management.....	7
III. Municipal Bans of Solid Waste Necessarily <i>Manage</i> Solid Waste. ....	7
Prayer .....	9
Certificate of Service .....	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	12

# INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Laredo Merchants Ass’n v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 04-15-00610-CV, 2016 WL 4376627 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 17, 2016, pet. filed) .....	7–8
---	-----

## Statutes and Rules

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.003 .....	7–8
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0961 .....	5–6, 9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.421 .....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.422 .....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 363.003 .....	2
1993 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1045 (S.B. 963) .....	2, 3, 4–7
30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 330.53–330.73 (2006) .....	4

## Other Authorities

Jonathan P. Meyers, <i>Confronting the Garbage Crisis: Increased Federal Involvement as a Means of Addressing Municipal Solid Waste Disposal</i> , 79 Geo. L.J. 567, 572 (1991) .....	3
Hearings on Tex. S.B. 963 Before the Senate Nat. Res. Comm., 73rd Leg., R.S. (May 6, 1993) .....	8
